
 



Year
Annual Tons 

Disposed
Cumulative 

Tons Disposed
Annual Refuse 
Disposed (CY)

Cumulative 
CY Disposed

Annual 
Airspace

Cumulative 
Airspace

2001 51,438           51,438             85,730           85,730           107,163         107,163             
2002 52,913           104,351           88,188           173,918         110,235         217,398             
2003 52,994           157,345           88,324           262,242         110,405         327,803             
2004 51,783           209,128           86,305           348,547         107,881         435,684             
2005 51,058           260,186           85,096           433,643         106,371         542,054             
2006 52,860           313,046           88,100           521,744         110,125         652,180             
2007 54,726           367,772           91,210           612,954         114,013         766,193             
2008 56,658           424,430           94,430           707,384         118,038         884,230             
2009 58,658           483,089           97,763           805,148         122,204         1,006,434          
2010 60,729           543,817           101,214         906,362         126,518         1,132,952          
2011 62,872           606,690           104,787         1,011,149      130,984         1,263,937          
2012 65,092           671,781           108,486         1,119,636      135,608         1,399,544          
2013 67,390           739,171           112,316         1,231,951      140,395         1,539,939          
2014 69,768           808,939           116,281         1,348,232      145,351         1,685,290          
2015 72,231           881,170           120,385         1,468,617      150,482         1,835,772          
2016 74,781           955,951           124,635         1,593,252      155,794         1,991,565          
2017 77,421           1,033,372        129,035         1,722,287      161,293         2,152,859          
2018 80,154           1,113,526        133,589         1,855,876      166,987         2,319,845          
2019 82,983           1,196,509        138,305         1,994,181      172,881         2,492,727          
2020 85,912           1,282,421        143,187         2,137,369      178,984         2,671,711          
2021 88,945           1,371,366        148,242         2,285,611      185,302         2,857,013          
2022 92,085           1,463,451        153,475         2,439,085      191,843         3,048,857          
2023 95,335           1,558,787        158,892         2,597,978      198,616         3,247,472          
2024 98,701           1,657,488        164,501         2,762,479      205,627         3,453,099          
2025 102,185         1,759,673        170,308         2,932,788      212,885         3,665,984          
2026 105,792         1,865,465        176,320         3,109,108      220,400         3,886,385          
2027 109,527         1,974,991        182,544         3,291,652      228,180         4,114,565          
2028 113,393         2,088,384        188,988         3,480,640      236,235         4,350,800          
2029 117,396         2,205,780        195,659         3,676,299      244,574         4,595,374          
2030 121,540         2,327,319        202,566         3,878,865      253,208         4,848,582          
2031 125,830         2,453,149        209,717         4,088,582      262,146         5,110,728          
2032 130,272         2,583,421        217,120         4,305,702      271,400         5,382,127          
2033 134,870         2,718,291        224,784         4,530,486      280,980         5,663,107          
2034 139,631         2,857,923        232,719         4,763,205      290,899         5,954,006          
2035 144,560         3,002,483        240,934         5,004,139      301,167         6,255,173          
2036 149,663         3,152,146        249,439         5,253,577      311,799         6,566,972          
2037 154,946         3,307,093        258,244         5,511,821      322,805         6,889,777          
2038 160,416         3,467,509        267,360         5,779,181      334,200         7,223,977          
2039 166,079         3,633,588        276,798         6,055,979      345,997         7,569,974          
2040 171,941         3,805,529        286,569         6,342,548      358,211         7,928,185          
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2041 178,011         3,983,540        296,685         6,639,233      370,856         8,299,041          
2042 184,295         4,167,834        307,158         6,946,390      383,947         8,682,988          
2043 190,800         4,358,634        318,000         7,264,391      397,500         9,080,488          
2044 197,535         4,556,170        329,226         7,593,616      411,532         9,492,021          
2045 204,508         4,760,678        340,847         7,934,464      426,059         9,918,080          
2046 211,728         4,972,406        352,879         8,287,343      441,099         10,359,179        
2047 219,202         5,191,607        365,336         8,652,679      456,670         10,815,849        
2048 226,939         5,418,547        378,232         9,030,911      472,790         11,288,639        
2049 234,950         5,653,497        391,584         9,422,495      489,480         11,778,119        
2050 243,244         5,896,741        405,407         9,827,902      506,759         12,284,878        
2051 251,831         6,148,572        419,718         10,247,620    524,647         12,809,525        
2052 260,720         6,409,292        434,534         10,682,154    543,167         13,352,692        
2053 269,924         6,679,216        449,873         11,132,026    562,341         13,915,033        
2054 279,452         6,958,668        465,753         11,597,780    582,192         14,497,225        
2055 289,317         7,247,984        482,194         12,079,974    602,743         15,099,967        
2056 299,529         7,547,514        499,216         12,579,190    624,020         15,723,987        
2057 310,103         7,857,617        516,838         13,096,028    646,048         16,370,035        
2058 321,050         8,178,666        535,083         13,631,110    668,853         17,038,888        
2059 332,383         8,511,049        553,971         14,185,081    692,464         17,731,352        
2060 344,116         8,855,164        573,526         14,758,607    716,908         18,448,259        
2061 356,263         9,211,427        593,772         15,352,379    742,214         19,190,474        
2062 368,839         9,580,266        614,732         15,967,111    768,415         19,958,888        
2063 381,859         9,962,125        636,432         16,603,543    795,540         20,754,428        
2064 395,339         10,357,464      658,898         17,262,440    823,622         21,578,050        
2065 409,294         10,766,758      682,157         17,944,597    852,696         22,430,746        
2066 423,742         11,190,501      706,237         18,650,834    882,796         23,313,543        
2067 438,700         11,629,201      731,167         19,382,001    913,959         24,227,502        
2068 454,186         12,083,387      756,977       20,138,979  946,222       25,173,723        

Assume annual growth in disposal = 3.53 percent
Assume net fill space (airspace not including final cover) available under Option 1A = 11,024,458 CY 
Assume net fill space available under Option 1B = 23,022,694 CY
Assume 1.6667 CY per ton of refuse
Assume ratio of refuse to soil (for daily and intermediate cover) =4:1
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Appendix C 
Tonnage and Vehicle Trips 



 



 












































































































































































































































































































